positive cash flow from operating activities. This positive working capital, which as at

reporting date includes a cash balance of approx. USD 379.4 million, is the main source for

repaying the Company's liabilities.

2. Based on the structure of the Group's operations, the manufacturing subsidiaries in Israel,

Makhteshim and Agan ("the Manufacturing Subsidiaries") are the principal manufacturers of

the Group's products which are sold by the Group's marketing companies worldwide, such

that an ongoing liability of the marketing companies towards the manufacturing subsidiaries

exists.

2
   For further information concerning securitization of trade receivables, see Note 4 to the Company's consolidated

financial statements at December 31, 2012.

 12

3. The proceeds of the debentures issued by the Company were allocated as loans to the

manufacturing subsidiaries at terms identical to the terms of the debentures, including

maturity dates.

5. Sensitivity tests

The tables below summarize the sensitivity tests as shown in the appendix to this report (in USD

thousands):

USD/NIS

  Profit (loss) from
changes

Base
Asset

Profit (loss) from
changes

  +10% +5%  -5% -10%

 Price 3.818 3.645 3.471 3.297 3.124

 Total  15,633 7,634 (24,760) 955 3,690

EUR/USD

  Profit (loss) from
changes

Base
Asset

Profit (loss) from
changes

  +10% +5%  -5% -10%

 Price 1.240 1.309 1.378 1.447 1.515

 Total  (13,720) (6,814) 138,954 5,567 10,988

USD/BRL

  Profit (loss) from
changes

Base
Asset

Profit (loss) from
changes

  +10% +5%  -5% -10%

 Price 2.577 2.460 2.343 2.225 2.108

 Total  (4,002) (1,810) 4,814 1,890 4,387

GBP/USD

  Profit (loss) from
changes

Base
Asset

Profit (loss) from
changes

  +10% +5%  -5% -10%

 Price 1.489 1.572 1.654 1.737 1.820

 Total  43 22 (416) (22) (43)

USD/PLN

  Profit (loss) from
changes

Base
Asset

Profit (loss) from
changes

  +10% +5%  -5% -10%

 Price 3.313 3.163 3.012 2.861 2.711

 Total  2,481 1,302 (853) (1,302) (2,481)

USD/ZAR

  Profit (loss) from
changes

Base
Asset

Profit (loss) from
changes

  +10% +5%  -5% -10%

 Price 10.584 11.057 10.531 8.062 7.637

 Total  (564) (331) 502 549 1,092

6. Remuneration of senior officers

A. Adoption of a remuneration policy by the Company

On December 24, 2013 the Company shareholders approved (subsequent to approval by the

Company's Board of Directors and Remuneration Committee on December 11, 2013 and

 13

December 24, 2013, respectively) a policy with regard to the terms of office and employment of

the Company's officers, pursuant to the provisions of Amendment 20 to the Companies Law

(Terms of Office and Employment in Public Companies and Debenture Companies), 2012.

As set out in the remunerations policy, the remunerations paid to the Company's senior officers

[…]

valid for additional expansions of these series in an amount of up to NIS 200 million, so that the total expansion will be up to NIS 1,150 million par value (Ref. No. 2012-01-013914). On

August 20, 2012, Maalot affirmed its rating of ilA+ for the Company's debentures (Ref. No. 2012-01-214512). On December 31, 2012, Maalot affirmed its rating of +ilA for Debentures (Series

B) issued under private placement by way of series expansion in an amount of up to NIS 600 million par value (Ref. No. 2012-01-325494). On September 15, 2013, Maalot affirmed a rating of

ilA+ for the Company’s debentures (Ref. No. 2013-01-146784). On February 3, 2014, Maalot affirmed a rating of ilA+ for Debentures (Series D) issued in a private placement by way of series

expansion in the amount of up to NIS 550 million par value each of the Company (Ref No. 2014-01-030130).

(9) Less the debentures acquired by a wholly owned subsidiary, which as at reporting date holds 67,909,858 Debentures (Series B), constituting 2.47% of the total Debentures (Series B) issued.

mailto:ishlevin@aurorafidelity.com
mailto:hermetic@hermetic.co.il

 27

Appendix - Sensitivity Analysis Tables

Effect of exchange rate changes on balance sheet hedging transactions (in USD thousands):

Profit (loss) from

changes Fair value
Profit (loss) from

changes

  +10% +5%   -5% -10%

EUR/USD 3,707 1,900 5,212 (3,146) (6,439)

GBP/USD 2,815 1,407 (703) (1,407) (2,815)

USD/ZAR 225 118 305 (118) (225)

USD/PLN 2,572 1,347 (932) (1,347) (2,572)

USD/ILS (116,605) (58,485) 35,024 67,074 135,928

USD/BRL 10,011 5,197 2,495 (5,117) (9,626)

Effect of volatility changes on balance sheet hedging transactions (in USD thousands):

Profit (loss) from

changes Fair value
Profit (loss) from

changes

  +10% +5%   -5% -10%

EUR/USD (24) (12) 5,212 12 24

GBP/USD 0 0 (703) 0 0

USD/ZAR 0 0 305 0 0

USD/PLN 0 0 (932) 0 0

USD/ILS 19 9 35,024 (8) (14)

USD/BRL 37 18 2,495 (18) (37)

Effect of base currency interest rate changes on balance sheet hedging transactions on cash balances (in
USD thousands):

Profit (loss) from

changes Fair value
Profit (loss) from

changes

  +10% +5%   -5% -10%

EUR/USD (14) (7) 5,212 7 14

GBP/USD (1) (0) (703) 0 1

USD/ZAR 2 1 305 (1) (2)

USD/PLN (1) (0) (932) 0 1

USD/ILS (340) (170) 35,024 170 340

USD/BRL 394 197 2,495 (197) (394)

Effect of base currency interest rate changes on balance sheet hedging transactions on cash balances (in
USD thousands):

Profit (loss) from

changes Fair value
Profit (loss) from

changes

  +10% +5%   -5% -10%

EUR/USD 1 1 5,212 (1) (1)
GBP/USD 24 12 (703) (12) (24)
USD/ZAR (0) (0) 305 0 0
USD/PLN 5 2 (932) (2) (5)
USD/ILS 98 49 35,024 (49) (98)

USD/BRL (23) (11) 2,495 11 23

 28

Effect of exchange rates on economic hedging transactions (in USD thousands):

Profit (loss) from

changes Fair value
Profit (loss) from

changes

  +10% +5%   -5% -10%

EUR/USD 84,539 42,191 (30,851) (42,635) (85,240)

GBP/USD 5,289 2,656 (1,461) (2,662) (5,325)

USD/PLN 7,716 4,059 (4,880) (4,108) (7,899)

USD/ILS (5,933) (2,413) 432 4,255 9,999

Effect of fluctuations on economic hedging transactions (in USD thousands):

Profit (loss) from

changes Fair value
Profit (loss) from

changes

  +10% +5%   -5% -10%

EUR/USD (35) (18) (30,851) 18 35

GBP/USD 0 (0) (1,461) 0 (0)

USD/PLN (6) (3) (4,880) 3 6

USD/ILS 69 35 432 (35) (69)

Effect of base currency interest changes on economic hedging transactions (in USD thousands):

Profit (loss) from

changes Fair value
Profit (loss) from

changes

 +10% +5%   -5% -10%

EUR/USD (443) (221) (30,851) 221 443

GBP/USD (13) (7) (1,461) 7 13

USD/PLN 88 44 (4,880) (44) (88)

USD/ILS (19) (10) 432 10 19

Effect of base currency interest changes on economic hedging transactions (in USD thousands):

Profit (loss) from

changes Fair value
Profit (loss) from

changes

 +10% +5%   -5% -10%

EUR/USD 303 152 (30,851) (152) (303)

GBP/USD 16 8 (1,461) (8) (16)

USD/PLN (19) (9) (4,880) 9 19

USD/ILS 8 4 432 (4) (8)

 29

Sensitivity to USD/NIS exchange rate changes (in USD thousands):

Profit (loss) from

changes Base Asset
Profit (loss) from

changes

 +10% +5%   -5% -10%

Price 3.818 3.645 3.471 3.297 3.124

Cash and cash equivalents  (3,153) (1,577) 31,530 1,577 3,153

Short term investments (48) (24) 481 24 48

Customers  (3,946) (1,973) 39,455 1,973 3,946

Financial assets  (2,412) (1,206) 24,124 1,206 2,412

Current tax assets (1) (1) 10 1 1

Investments, long term loans and debit balances  (61) (31) 611 31 61

Total assets  (9,621) (4,811) 96,211 4,811 9,621

Bank and other credit  1,937 969 19,371 (969) (1,937)

Trade payables  10,584 5,292 105,836 (5,292) (10,584)

Other payables  11,279 5,639 112,785 (5,639) (11,279)

Current tax liabilities  873 436 8,728 (436) (873)

Debentures 109,272 54,636 1,092,718 (54,636) (109,272)

Other long term liabilities  36 18 363 (18) (36)

Employee benefits  7,879 3,940 78,790 (3,940) (7,879)

Total liabilities  141,859 70,930 1,418,591 (70,930) (141,859)

Difference  132,238 66,119 (1,322,380) (66,119) (132,238)

Instruments for hedging cash balances

Options   (22,524) (9,206) 294,600 15,686 33,346

Forward contracts  (55,826) (29,240) 603,242 29,240 55,826

CCS  (38,255) (20,038) 399,778 22,148 46,756

Total  (116,605) (58,485) 1,297,620 67,074 135,928

Difference  15,633 7,634 (24,760) 955 3,690

Instruments for hedging projected transactions

Options   (4,984) (1,915) 91,000 3,758 9,050

Forward contracts  (949) (497) 10,227 497 949

Total  (5,933) (2,413) 101,227 4,255 9,999

 30

 Sensitivity to USD/Euro exchange rate changes (in USD thousands):

Profit (loss) from changes Base Asset

Profit (loss) from
changes

 +10% +5%  -5% -10%

PPrriiccee   1.240 1.309 1.378 1.447 1.515

Cash and cash equivalents and short term
investments  (8,152) (4,076) 81,524 4,076 8,152

Customers  (16,314) (8,157) 163,136 8,157 16,314

Financial assets  (2,808) (1,404) 28,082 1,404 2,808

Current tax assets  (196) (98) 1,957 98 196

Investments, long term loans and debit balances  (290) (145) 2,899 145 290

Total assets  (27,760) (13,880) 277,598 13,880 27,760

Bank and other credit 5,539 2,770 55,394 (2,770) (5,539)

Trade payables  10,931 5,465 109,305 (5,465) (10,931)

Other payables  8,404 4,202 84,039 (4,202) (8,404)

Current tax liabilities 884 442 8,836 (442) (884)

Bank loans (including current maturities)  198 99 1,980 (99) (198)

Other long term liabilities  788 394 7,882 (394) (788)

Put options for non-controlling interests  645 322 6,445 (322) (645)

Employee benefits  316 158 3,160 (158) (316)

Total liabilities  27,704 13,852 277,041 (13,852) (27,704)

Difference  (56) (28) 557 28 56

Instruments for hedging cash balances

Options   2,701 1,397 (25,000) (2,643) (5,433)

Forward contracts  1,006 503 (10,311) (503) (1,006)

Total  3,707 1,900 (35,311) (3,146) (6,439)

Difference  3,651 1,872 (34,754) (3,118) (6,383)

*Inventories  (17,371) (8,685) 173,708 8,685 17,371

Difference including inventory  (13,720) (6,814) 138,954 5,567 10,988

Instruments for hedging projected
transactions

 Options   2,775 1,309 (27,005) (1,753) (3,476)

 Forward contracts  87,165 43,583 (745,644) (43,583) (87,165)

 Total  84,539 42,191 (772,649) (42,635) (85,240)

* The accounting hedging for inventories was carried out against the inventory in the customer's country for

selling in Euro to the end customer.

 31

Sensitivity to USD/BRL exchange rate changes (in USD thousands):

Profit (loss) from changes Base Asset

Profit (loss) from
changes

 +10% +5%  -5% -10%

PPrriiccee  2.577 2.460 2.343 2.225 2.108

Cash and cash equivalents  (3,917) (1,959) 39,174 1,959 3,917

[…]

Application of the Standard did not have a significant impact on the financial statements.

(4) Amendment to IAS 1, Presentation of Financial Statements, regarding presentation of items
of other comprehensive income

The Amendment changed the manner of presentation of items of other comprehensive income
in the financial statements, such that items of other comprehensive income that subsequent to
the initial recognition in the statement of comprehensive income will be transferred to the
statement of income, are presented separately from items of other comprehensive income that
will never be transferred to the statement of income.

The statement of comprehensive income for the comparative periods was restated in accordance
with the Amendment.

Adama Agricultural Solutions Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements as at December 31, 2013

37

Note 3 - Significant Accounting Policies (cont’d)

S. Impact on the financial statements

(1) Impact on the statement of financial position

 As at December 31, 2012
  Impact of As reported
 As retroactive in these
 previously application financial
 reported of IFRS 10 statements
 $ thousands $ thousands $ thousands

Assets
Trade receivables  614,005  261,042   875,047
Trade receivables in the securitization
  transaction not yet eliminated  81,952 (81,952)  –
Total current assets  2,390,484  179,090   2,569,574
Total assets  3,975,023  179,090   4,154,113

Liabilities
Credit from banks and others  234,910 179,090   414,000
Total current liabilities  1,435,559 179,090   1,614,649
Total liabilities  2,646,247  179,090   2,825,337
Total liabilities and equity  3,975,023  179,090   4,154,113

 As at December 31, 2011
  Impact of As reported
 As retroactive in these
 previously application financial
 reported of IFRS 10 statements
 $ thousands $ thousands $ thousands

Assets
Trade receivables  523,687  241,249   764,936
Trade receivables in the securitization
  transaction not yet eliminated  66,587 (66,587)  –
Total current assets  2,220,573  174,662   2,395,235
Total assets  3,765,836  174,662   3,940,498

Liabilities
Credit from banks and others  451,185 174,662   625,847
Total current liabilities  1,535,994 174,662   1,710,656
Total liabilities  2,524,238  174,662   2,698,900
Total liabilities and equity  3,765,836  174,662   3,940,498

Adama Agricultural Solutions Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements as at December 31, 2013

38

Note 3 - Significant Accounting Policies (cont’d)

S. Impact on the financial statements (cont’d)

(2) Impact on the statement of cash flows

 For the year ended December 31, 2012
  Impact of As reported
 As retroactive in these
 previously application financial
 reported of IFRS 10 statements
 $ thousands $ thousands $ thousands

Net cash provided by operating activities 63,277 (4,428) 58,849

Net cash provided by financing activities 26,338 4,428  30,766

 For the year ended December 31, 2011
  Impact of As reported
 As retroactive in these
 previously application financial
 reported of IFRS 10 statements
 $ thousands $ thousands $ thousands

Net cash provided by operating activities 306,187 (8,335) 297,852

Net cash used in financing activities (70,988) 8,335  (62,653)

T. New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

 IFRS 9 (2010), Financial Instruments

 The Standard replaces the requirements included in IAS 39 regarding classification and
measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities. In accordance with the Standard, there
are two principal categories for measuring financial assets: amortized cost and fair value, with
the basis of classification for debt instruments being the entity’s business model for managing
financial assets and the contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset. In addition,
investments in equity instruments are measured at fair value with changes in the fair value

[…]

Presented below are data on Consumer Price Index and significant exchange rates:

Average 1-12 December 31

Change in 2013 2012 2013 Change in 2013 2012 2013

(3.3%) 1.285 1.328 (4.5%) 1.318 1.378 EUR\USD
10.4%  1.955 2.158 14.6%  2.044 2.343 USD/BRL
(3.0%) 3.256 3.159 (2.8%) 3.100 3.012 USD/PLN
17.5%  8.196 9.631 24.1%  8.486 10.531 USD/ZAR
6.8%  1.036 0.965 13.8%  1.037 0.894 AUD/USD
1.3%  1.585 1.564 (2.3%) 1.617 1.654 GBP/USD

(6.3%) 3.849 3.607 (7.0%) 3.733 3.471 USD/ILS
   122.115 124.446 Known Index
   122.346 124.568 In respect of Index

Adama Agricultural Solutions Ltd.

Notes to the Financial Statements as at December 31, 2013

93

Note 29 - Financial Instruments (cont’d)

D. Market risks (cont’d)

(1) Linkage and foreign currency risks (cont’d)

(C) Sensitivity analysis

The strengthening or weakening of the dollar against the following currencies as at December 31 and
the increase or decrease in the CPI would increase (decrease) the equity and profit or loss by the
amounts presented below. This analysis assumes that all the remaining variables, among others interest
rates, remained fixed.  The analysis for 2012 was done on the same basis.

 December 31, 2013
 Decrease of 5% Increase of 5%
 Equity Profit (loss) Equity Profit (loss)
 $ thousand $ thousand $ thousand $ thousand

Shekel 5,210 503 5,222  6,078
Pound sterling  (1,495) 1,168  1,488  (1,175)
Euro (45,754)  (3,004)  44,063  1,863
Real 1,878 1,878 (1,798) (1,798)
Polish zloty (4,784) (655) 4,735  650
Consumer Price Index 26,724 26,724 (26,724) (26,724)

 December 31, 2012
 Decrease of 5% Increase of 5%
 Equity Profit (loss) Equity Profit (loss)
 $ thousand $ thousand $ thousand $ thousand

Shekel 6,759 (285) (1,827) 4,622
Pound sterling  (1,482) (49)  1,478  45
Euro (23,954)  (3,608)  19,798  4,069
Real 993 993 (993) (993)
Polish zloty (2,590) (59) 2,352  61
Consumer Price Index 247 440 (247) (440)

(2) Interest rate risks

The Group has exposure to changes in the Libor interest rate on the U.S. dollar since the Group has U.S.
dollar obligations, which bear variable Libor interest. The Company prepares a quarterly summary of
exposure to a change in the Libor interest rate. As at the approval date of the financial statements, the
Company had not hedged this exposure.

The Group does not enter into commodity contracts for the purpose of meeting the estimated usage and
sales needs; except for barter contracts opposite a customer, these contracts are not settled on a net
basis.